

No. 02-1733

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIGHT TO LIFE COMMITTEE, INC. *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION *et al.*,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees
National Right to Life Committee *et al.***

James Bopp, Jr., *Counsel of Record*

Richard E. Coleson

Thomas J. Marzen

JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR FREE SPEECH

BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM

1 South 6th Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510

July 8, 2003 812/232-2434

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Glossary	xvi
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional & Statutory Provisions	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The “Electioneering Communication” Ban Is Unconstitutional	3
A. Textual Analysis of <i>Buckley & MCFL</i>	4
1. <i>Buckley</i> , § 608(e)(1)	4
2. <i>Buckley</i> , § 434(e)	8
B. “Dicta”	12
C. Stare decisis	15
D. Primary “Electioneering Communication” Definition	18
E. Backup “Electioneering Communication” Definition	22
II. “Soft Money” Bans Are Unconstitutional	35
A. As to National Parties	36
B. As to Federal Officeholders/ Candidates	36
C. As to State Officeholders/Candidates	39
III. “Advance Notice” Is Unconstitutional	44

IV. Intervenors Lack Article III Standing	46
Conclusion	50

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alaska v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234, 122 S. Ct. 1389 (2002)	19
<i>Bowman v. United Kingdom</i> , 26 Eur. Ct. H.R.1 (1986) ...	16
<i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin</i> , 137 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998)	11, 13
<i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin</i> , 714 N.E. 2d 135 (Ind. 1999)	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4-10, 12-15, 17, 19, 21, 25-27, 42, 43
<i>Building and Constr. Trades Dept., AFL-CIO v. Reich</i> , 40 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir.1994)	49
<i>California Pro-Life Council v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	11, 14, 15
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2002)	11, 13
<i>Champlin Refining. v. Corporation Comm'n of Oklahoma</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932)	25

<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov't State Political Action Comm. v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000)	11, 13
<i>Clifton v. FEC</i> , 114 F.3d 1309 (1st Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Clifton v. FEC</i> , 927 F. Supp. 493 (D. Me. 1996)	11
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..	49
<i>Conn. v. Proto</i> , 526 A.2d 1297 (Conn. 1987)	12
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	17
<i>Doe v. Mortham</i> , 708 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1998)	12
<i>Elections Bd. v. Wisconsin Mfr. & Commerce</i> , 597 N.W.2d 721 (Wisc. 1999)	11
<i>Faucher v. FEC</i> , 928 F.2d 468 (1st Cir. 1991)	10, 13
<i>FEC v. AFSCME</i> , 471 F. Supp. 315 (D.D.C. 1979)	11
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2200 (2003)	19
<i>FEC v. Cent. Long Island Tax Reform Immediately Comm.</i> , 616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1980)	10
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Col. 1999)	21
<i>FEC v. Christian Action Network</i> , 92 F.3d 1178 (4th Cir. 1996)	10

<i>FEC v. Christian Action Network, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 1049 (4th Cir. 1997)	10, 14
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999)	11
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 59 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1448 (D. Colo. 1993)	11
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	11
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987)	11, 14
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	2, 4, 9, 10, 12-15, 17, 19, 39
<i>FEC v. NOW</i> , 713 F. Supp. 428 (D.D.C. 1989)	11
<i>FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995) .	11
<i>FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund</i> , No. 98 Civ. 0347, 1994 WL 9658, (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 1994)	11
<i>Fla. Right to Life v. Lamar</i> , 238 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Fla. Right to Life v. Mortham</i> , No. 98-770CIVORL19A, 1999 WL 33204523 (M.D. Fla. 1999)	11

<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	49
<i>Governor Gray Davis Committee v. American Taxpayers Alliance</i> , 125 Cal. Rptr. 2d 534 (2002)	11
<i>Harper v. Canada</i> , 2002 ABCA 301 (2002)	16
<i>In Re Texas Association of Business</i> , (no number) slip. op. (167th Judicial Dist. Ct. of Travis County, Texas)	11
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm. v. Williams</i> , 187 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1999)	11, 13
<i>Kansans for Life, Inc. v. Gaede</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 928 (D. Kan. 1999)	11
<i>Klepper v. Christian Coalition</i> , 259 A.D.2d 926 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999)	11
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 64 (1973)	49
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	40
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..	47-49
<i>Me. Right To Life Comm. v. FEC</i> , 98 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Mausolf v. Babbit</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996)	49
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)	1

<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First National Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 1146 (1998)	47
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Republican Assemblies v. United States</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (S.D. Ala. 2002)	11, 12
<i>N.C. Right To Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D.N.C. 2000)	11
<i>Oklahomans for Life v. Luton</i> , No. CIV-00-1163, slip. op. (W.D. Okla. May 25, 2001)	11
<i>Osterberg v. Peca</i> , 12 S.W.3d 31 (Tex. 2000)	11
<i>Perry v. Bartlett</i> , 231 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Affiliates of Mich. v. Miller</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. Mich. 1998)	11
<i>Right To Life of Dutchess County, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	11
<i>Right to Life of Mich., Inc. v. Miller</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 766 (W.D. Mich 1998)	11
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	15, 16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	17
<i>Perry v. Bartlett</i> , 231 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2000)	18

<i>Planned Parenthood Affiliates of Michigan, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. Mich. 1998)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	16
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	47-48
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	22, 42
<i>Right To Life of Michigan, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 766 (W.D. Mich. 1998)	18
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) ...	17
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	6, 7
<i>United States v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	17
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	42, 43
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	10, 13, 18
<i>Va. Soc’y For Human Life v. Caldwell</i> , 152 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Va. Soc’y for Human Life v. Caldwell</i> , 500 S.E.2d 814 (Va. 1998)	12

<i>Va. Soc’y for Human Life v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	10, 13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	49
<i>Wash. State Republican Party v. Wash. State Public Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 4 P.3d 808 (Wash. 2000)	11
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	17
<i>West Virginians For Life, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 919 F. Supp. 954 (S.D. W. Va. 1996)	11
<i>Wisconsin Realtors Ass’n v. Ponto</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (W.D. Wis. 2002)	11, 12
<i>Constitution, Statutes, Regulations & Rules</i>	
2 U.S.C. § 431(17)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1253	1
Ala. Code § 17-22A-7(b)(2)	40
Alaska Stat. § (6)(C)(7) (2003)	15
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400(6)(C)(4)	15
BCRA 323(e)(4)(A)	36
BCRA § 101	i
BCRA § 201	i-3

BCRA § 201(5)	44, 50
BCRA § 201(f)(3)(A)(ii)	22
BCRA § 203	3
BCRA § 212	i
BCRA § 301(20)(A)(iii)	39
BCRA § 323(e)(1)(A)	36
BCRA § 323(e)(4)(B)	37
BCRA § 323(f)	39
BCRA § 403(a)(1)	1
BCRA § 403(b)	i, 46
Cal. Gov't Code § 82031 (2003)	15
Del. Code Ann. tit.15, § 8002(10) (2002)	15
Idaho Code § 67-6602(g) (2003)	15
Iowa Code § 56.2(14) (2003)	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-4143(g)(1)(B)	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § (h) (2002)	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 121.015(12) (2002)	15

Minn. Stat. § 10A.01(18) (2002)	15
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-801(j) (2003)	15
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 21A § 1125(2)(C)	41
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-216	41
Nev. Rev. Stat. 294A.004 (2003)	15
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 664:2(XI) (2002)	15
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8
U.S. Const. art. III	i, 1-2, 46-49
Wis. Stat. § 11.01(16) (2002)	15
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
<i>Aides Shielded From Grand Jury Probe, U.S. Chamber Tells Texas Criminal Court, Money & Politics Report, June 26, 2003)</i>	9
<i>American Heritage Dict. Eng. Lang. (4th Ed. 2000)</i>	26
<i>The Federalist No. 57</i>	20
Matthew Tully, <i>Daniels Dives In; Rival Bows Out</i> , India- napolis Star, June 10, 2003, < http://www.indystar.com/print/ articles/2/049677- 9902-098.html >	42
